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A:  Pro bono

C:  Temp agency

B: Relief

D:  Locum tenens

50:50
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The official name of 
a relief veterinarian 

by legal and medical 
and IRS terms.
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A:  Practice my way

C: Get to see many things 

B:  Flexibility of schedule

D:  Max days off 
(without pay)

50:50
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This is NOT the best 
reason to do ‘relief’ 
locum tenens work.
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A:  Clinic norm

C:  always bring pet to 
‘back’

B:  60 min w client 
– no testing

D:  15 min exam w client

50:50

15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

$1 Million
$500,000
$250,000
$125,000
$64,000
$32,000
$16,000
$8,000
$4,000
$2,000
$1,000
$500
$300
$200
$100

When seeing clients & 
pets, as a locum tenens 
doctor, this is the best 

amount of time to 
spend with them.
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55 You get to chose between your ego and 
your wallet: the bigger one is, the smaller 
the other will be.

A:  Only do 3 yr vx
protocols

C:  willing to try new 
things

B: Alfaxalone only for 
anesthesia & sedation

D:  Only follow Taylor 
Swift songs

50:50
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When interviewing a locum tenens 
doctor, in addition to the initial 
pleasantries,  this is the best 

answer to: “ What are your favorite 
new protocols for treatments and 

vaccineations?”



the $1,000the $1,000

Milestone!Milestone!
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A:  Nearby collagues

C:  vendor representatives

B:  Local bar

D:  Association newsletter
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This is one of the 
places _least_ likely 

to find good 
potential relief 

doctors.
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A:  Contract w dates/ 
times

C:  LLC signed

B:  Federal Identification 
Number (FEIN)

D:  W- 9

50:50
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The following IRS 
form is needed by 

the IRS to prove you 
are an independent 

contractor.

15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

$1 Million
$500,000
$250,000
$125,000
$64,000
$32,000
$16,000
$8,000
$4,000
$2,000
$1,000
$500
$300
$200
$100

The opinions 
expressed here are 
my own and may 
not necessarily 
reflect the views or 
practices of others 
in the field. They 
are intended for 
informational 
purposes and 
should not be taken 
as professional 
advice.

A:  clients will trust no 
matter what

C:  lab coats have no 
bearing

B:  How dressing 
does not matter
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This is why how you 
dress as a relief 

veterinarian might 
be important.

D:  First impressions 
matter



But what about??

• JAVMA study June 2020

JAVMA June 2020

JAVMA June 2020
449 participants

What about the human studies

BMJ open – March 2018

• 4062 patients

BMJ open – March 2018
4062

BMJ open – March 2018
4062



BMJ open – March 2018
4062

• These patients were stressed at a hospital –
over 2/3 hospitalized.

BMJ open – March 2018
4062
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A:  State Veterinary License 

C:  Accreditation

B: DEA license

D:  Radiation 
monitor
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This is the license Not 
needed if you need to 

take an x-ray on patient 
seizuring and but not 
traveling to Canada
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A:  Vaccine protocol

C:  Clinic flow/assistant

B:  Anesthetic protocol

D:  favorite cake recipe
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This is the only 
thing that would not 
be helpful for a new 
doctor in a practice:

Example of what I used prior to 
2007

the $32,000the $32,000

Milestone!Milestone!
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A: Ask for autograph 

C:  ask them for lotto 
numbers

B:  Meet face to face-
how present themselves

D:  See if doing else

50:50
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A step most would 
consider prior to letting 

a total stranger into 
your million dollar 
facility would be:

Study on how smart with Dr coat

Can a lab coat make you smarter?

JESP Jan 2012

• Nobel Prize winner 1978 Literature

JESP Jan 2012 99, 67, 45, 87 
students

JESP Jan 2012 99 students

Find all differences between the two 
pictures

JESP Jan 2012
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A:  $600

C:  $1,500 index 4 inflation

B:  $1,200, index 4 
inflation

D:  $2,500

50:50
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As an Independent 
Contractor under IRS 

rules, a 1099 should be 
issued if somone is 

paid more than:
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E:  Dispense CS med from 
clinic pharmacy

F:  Administer CS anesthesia in 
clinic to a patient of clinic.
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This is what you are 
allowed to do if you 
do NOT have a DEA 

license.

A:  Euthanize pet in 
clinic with clinic meds

D:  Direct VA to administer 
while in room filling out record.

C:  Direct CVT to administer 
CS while in with next patient

B:  Script out CS meds to 
Walgreen/ CVS

What about…

• An Illinois Controlled Substance License?
– Needed per location the Dr will be 

administering or prescribing drugs from

– Locum tenens can use their home office 
location as the CS license in IL.

YOU WIN $1 
MILLION DOLLARS!


